•  2022: real data from the publication of the financial statements (volumes, NSI prices, net revenue) or analytical accounting (costs of products

sold, marketing costs, sales and administrative costs);
•  future years: anticipated trends for 2023 to 2026 (budget forecasts established in 2022 for 2023-2026);
• the infinite growth rate used in the calculation of the economic surplus is 2.5% for Champagne and 3.5% for wines from Portugal;
• rate assumption: the weighted average cost of capital is 8.6% for Champagne and 8.2% for Port.
The multi-criterion approach gives a bracket of values in which the net carrying amounts of the Trademarks are written, thus confirming the
value of those assets;

- A sensitivity study was conducted on the Group’s trademarks, with the main assumptions changing as follows:
•  change in the reference discount rate of +/-0.5%;
•  change in the infinite growth rate of +/-0.5%.
In 2022, these changes in the main assumptions taken individually confirm the value of the brands, for both Champagne and Port.

1352022 FINANCIAL YEAR

Financial
statements

5.1

5

Note 15. Tangible assets

Values in thousands of €  As at Increase Decrease Goodwill Change  between As at
  01/01/2022   in Transfer scope pos. 31/12/2022

Land Gross  52,649 -669 -30   -687 51,263
  Dep./amort.  -1,187 -210 30   843 -524
  Net  51,462 -879   156 50,739
Vineyards Gross  213,326 31,436 -4,869   -306 239,587
  Dep./amort.*  -17,513 -2,575 4,163   184 -15,741
  Net  195,813 28,861 -706   -122 223,846
Buildings Gross  132,073 20 895 -2,154 -29  -8,522 142,263
  Dep./amort.  -37,195 -4,955 1,631 2   4,638 -35,879
  Net  94,878 15,940 -523 -27  -3,884 106,384
Sub-total Real estate Gross  398,048 51,662 -7,053 -29  -9,515 433,113
  Dep./amort.  -55,896 -7,739 5,824 2   5,665 -52,144
  Net  342,152 43,923 -1,229 -27  -3,850 380,969
Technical and equipment installations Gross  108,751 4,280 -1,368 11 -496 91 111,269
  Dep./amort.  -74,045 -4,824 1,140 -14 135 -182 -77,790
  Net  34,706 -544 -228 -3 -361 -91 33,479
Total Gross  506,799 55,942 -8,421 -18 -496 -9,424 544,382
  Dep./amort.  -129,941 -12,563 6,964 -12 135 5,483 -129,934
  Net  376,858 43,379 -1,457 -30 -361 -3,941 414,448

*Amortisation of plantations.
In accordance with IAS 16, which aims to deduct depreciation and amortisation from the gross value of remeasured assets, the gross value and depreciation and amortisation were offset in the
amount of €3,297,000 in 2022.

Values in thousands of €  As at Increase Decrease For. exch. Change in Other As at
  01/01/2022   gains and losses scope changes 31/12/2022

Vineyards Gross  14,166 679 -1,093   13,752
  Dep./amort.  -3,109 -793 1,093   -2,809
  Net  11,057 -114   10,943
Buildings Gross  19,094 6,736 -242 -29  -5,646 19,913
  Dep./amort.  -9,995 -1,630 120 2   1,721 -9,782
  Net  9,099 5,106 -122 -27  -3,925 10,131
Technical and equipment installations Gross  28,965 491 -472  -496 127 28,615
  Dep./amort.  -24,773 -1,321 460  135 -144 -25,643
  Net  4,192 -830 -12 -361  -17 2,972
Total Gross  62,223 7,908 -1,807 -29 -496 -5,519 62,280
  Dep./amort.  -37,877 -3,744 1,673 2 135 1,577 -38,234
  Net  24,346 4,164 -134 -27 -361 -3,942 24,046

The Group holds leases as defined by IFRS 16, which represent:

Vineyards recognised using the revaluation model were subjected to a value test by independent experts. The latest assessment took place
at 31 December 2022.
During the year, the Group revalued vineyards taking into account the values given by the independent experts. The impact amounted to
€37,112,000, or €27,528,000 net of deferred taxes listed under revaluation reserve.

136 2022 FINANCIAL YEAR

Financial
statements

5.1

5

Values in thousands of €  As at Increase Decrease For. exch. Change in Other As at
  01/01/2022   gains and losses scope changes 31/12/2022